## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.40108/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2023 in WAMD No. 945/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

S. JAYAMANI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.247136/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.247138/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.247135/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP and IA No.247137/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP)

Date: 05-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S Anand, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Sharma R., AOR

Ms. Harshika Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.vijayakumar, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Goel, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sahai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 5. Liberty is granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

2

6. To be heard along with Special Leave Petition (C) No.3337/2024.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)