SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3336/2024 PON SELVARAJ & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

ONLY CONNECTED MATTERS TO BE LISTED

WITH

MA 2649-2650/2023 in SLP(C) No. 18046-18047/2023 (XII) FOR ADMISSION and IA No.238861/2023-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION SLP(C) No. 26500/2023 (XII) IA

SLP(C) No. 3337/2024 (XII)

and IA No.8976/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE FOR ADMISSION and I.R. ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 3405/2024 (XII)

IA No.8371/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 26481/2024 (XII)

spare copy not filed.

Date: 27-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Sharma R., AOR Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. A Velan , AOR

Mrs. Shantha Devi Raman, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR Mr. Parth Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Tanisha Gopak, Adv.

Mrs. Nikita Jaju, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR

Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

Ms. Sonakshi Malhan, AOR

Mr. K L D S Vinobar, Adv.

Mr. M Munusamy, Adv.

Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR

Mrs. Shantha Devi Raman, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Parth Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Tanisha Gopak, Adv.

Mrs. Nikita Jaju, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

MA 2649-2650/2023 in SLP(C) No. 18046-18047/2023

Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit. Ld. Counsel who appeared on the last date of hearing has not filed fresh vakalatnama.

Respondent nos. 2 to 6, 8 to 27, 31,32 and 34 to 37 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 7 and 30 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, respondent nos. 28,29 and 33 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. Counsel for the said respondents has submitted that counter affidavit would be filed during the course of the day. Be filed. If filed, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 26500/2023

Opportunity of respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4. As per office report, ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet. Today it has been submitted by the ld. Counsel, Mr Danish Saifi appearing on behalf of Mr Sabarish Subramanian, Advocate-on-record that vakalatnama and counter affidavit have been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 5 to 12, 14 to 18, 20,22,26 to 28, 30 and 33 but none has entered appearance.

Await service in respect of respondent nos. 13,19,21 and 23.

Respondent nos.31 & 32 have already filed counter affidavit.

As per office report, respondent nos. 24,25 and 29 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. Counsel for the said respondents has submitted that counter affidavit would be filed during the course of the day. Be filed. If filed, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

List again on 21.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 3337/2024

Await service in respect of respondent nos.1, 5 to 14, 17, 21 & 22.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4. As per office report, ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet. Today it has been submitted by the ld. Counsel, Mr Danish Saifi appearing on behalf of Mr Sabarish Subramanian, Advocate-on-record that vakalatnama and counter affidavit have been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the record. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Respondent nos.19 & 20 have already filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.15,16 and 18 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record. If not filed, be filed within four weeks' as last opportunity.

List again on 21.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 3405/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4. As per office report, ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet. Today it has been submitted by the ld. Counsel, Mr Danish Saifi appearing on

behalf of Mr Sabarish Subramaniam, Advocate-on-record that vakalatnama and counter affidavit have been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the record. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Await service in respect of respondent nos. 13,16,25,27 and 28.

Respondent nos. 19 and 20 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 21.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 26481/2024

It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel that vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined. If not filed, Registry to issue notices.

Respondent nos.4 to 29, 33, 34 and 36 to 39 have already filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.30,31 and 35 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record.

op

However, if not filed, be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

-6-

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.32.

Service is complete on respondent no.40 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 21.04.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ